
Corporate Audit Committee

Date: Tuesday, 24th April, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

Agenda

To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Andrew Furse, Barry Macrae and 
Chris Watt

Independent Member: John Barker

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.

Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators. 

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator.

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast The Council may also use the images/sound recordin
[...]
e:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair will announce any items of urgent business.

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

7.  ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

8.  MINUTES: 8 FEBRUARY 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 11 - 46)

10.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 47 - 56)



11.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  2018/19 (Pages 57 - 76)

12.  ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Pages 77 - 84)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 8th February, 2018, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Andrew Furse and Barry Macrae 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Donna Parham (Divisional Director - Business Support) and Andy 
Cox (Audit Manager (Audit West))
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) and Sophie J. Morgan (Grant 
Thornton)

171   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

172   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

173   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

174   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

175   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

176   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

177   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

178   MINUTES: 5TH DECEMBER 2017 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

179   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mr Barber introduced this item.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 5

Ms Morgan commented on the Grant Certification Letter issued on the 25 January 
2018. Members noted that as a result of errors identified the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim for 2016/17 was amended and qualified, though the financial impact of the 
error was relatively insignificant in relation to the total subsidy receivable. The 
number of errors, however, was quite high. She drew attention to the details of errors 
identified (agenda pages 13-14) and the recommendation that the Council should, as 
part of its internal quality assurance process, increase its focus or level of testing in 
the areas where errors had been identified.

A Member said that while the Council was fully prepared to accept criticism and to 
strive to improve its processes, he was concerned that the manner in which the 
information about errors was presented could create an unduly negative impression. 
It was a question of balance: the total extrapolated error was exceedingly small when 
expressed as a proportion of the total Housing Benefit subsidy claim. Public concern 
should not be aroused when it was not justified. Mr Barber responded that the 
Member had raised a very valid point, and in fact the Certification Letter stated in its 
fourth paragraph: “The extrapolated financial impact on the claim, which we have 
reported to the DWP, was relatively insignificant in relation to the total subsidy 
receivable”. However, the external auditors had a d
[...]
materiality figure calculated as 1% of net assets remained 
the same as the previous year at £43.5m. He asked how often the assets were 
revalued. Mr Barber assured him that the Pension Fund assets were revalued every 
year. The previous year’s actual figure was used as the materiality figure for the 
plan, but would be revised after the revaluation of assets at the end of the year 
before the accounts were audited. The Member asked about the impact of 
redundancies and the early payment of pensions on the Pension Fund. Mr Barber 
replied that redundancies reduced the contributions to the Fund and, depending on 
the circumstances of the individual, potentially increased pension payments. The 
redundancy business case should take into account all costs, including pension 
costs, if applicable. The Divisional Director – Business Support said that the impact 
of Pension Fund costs would be considered to calculate the payback period of each 
redundancy.

RESOLVED to note the report.

180   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report. She advised that 
there had been no major changes. The policy of funding capital expenditure from 
cash flow in preference to borrowing was being maintained because of continuing 
low interest rates on cash on deposit. Interest rates were monitored continually to 
ensure any borrowing was done at the best possible time. The Council was 
investigating the use of the CCLA Local Authorities Property Account, in which the 
Council would have to maintain an investment of £10m at all times.

RESOLVED to note:

Page 7



Page 4 of 5

1. the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 1) to February Council and the Investment Strategy as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to February Council;

2. the Treasury Management indicators detailed in Appendix 1.

181   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Audit Manager (Audit West) presented the report. He said that the aim of this 
item was to update Members and to allow them to contribute to the process. He drew 
attention to the diagram showing the high-level methodology used for preparing the 
Annual Governance Statement contained in Appendix 1, and said that he had met 
Divisional Directors during December and January to discuss events of 2017/18 and 
to consider  issues for inclusion in the Statement. The most important issue 
remained the financial challenge, as it had been for the previous two years. The 
previous day the Cabinet had received monitoring reports on the revenue and capital 
budgets and a paper on the 2018/19 budget, which would go forward to full Council. 
The current year end forecast for the 2017/18 budget was an overspend of £3.4m, 
with the largest overspend being in the Adult and Children portfolios. Measures are 
in place to mitigate the overspend, but further measures, such as use of reserves 
and capital receipts will be needed. In terms of savings £14.5m had to be delivered 
in 2017/18, of which £11.2m are on target to be achieved, but a balancing figure of 
£3.3m is at the moment unlikely to be achieved. 

In terms of the 2018/19 budget there is a target of £26.8m savings, of which 61% are 
considered high  risk. The Operational Plan for 2018/19, which sets out the key 
activities and projects which the Council hopes to deliver in this period  (linked to the 
Corporate Strategy) had just been published.

The Divisional Director – Business Support said that Adult Social Services and 
Children’s Services had been reviewed with the aim of making them more 
sustainable.

The Audit Manager (Audit West) said that other issues to be considered for inclusion 
were the new Virgin Care contract, which commenced in 2017; the cancellation of 
the East of Bath Park and Ride; and the Modern Libraries Programme, all of which 
significantly impacted on the Council’s operations and resources.

A Member asked about the financial impact of the cancellation of the East of Bath 
Park a
[...]
equest that there should be an 
item about the management of risks associated with outsourcing contracts on a 
future agenda of the Committee.

The meeting ended at 3.33 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 24th April 2018

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE:

TITLE: External Audit Update E
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – External Audit Update Report

Appendix 2 – External Audit Fee Letter

Appendix 3 – External Audit Chair of Audit Committee Letter

Appendix 4 – External Audit Management (S151) Letter

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The External Auditor will update progress against their plan and the Committee is 
also asked to note their Fee Letter and formal Audit Committee and Management 
Letters

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the report and appendices.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Financial implications of the Audit Fee are already contained within existing 
corporate budgets. 

4     THE REPORT

   4.1 Appendix 1 details an update report on the work of the External Auditor as well as 
links to national reports on areas of potential interest to the Committee. 

   4.2 Appendices 2 details the Fee Letter for External Audit.

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 2

   4.3 Appendices 3 and 4 detail the formal responses from the Audit Committee Chair 
and Management (S151) in response to formal questions from the External Auditor. 

   4.4 The External Auditor and Officers will provide a fuller verbal briefing on all these 
areas at the meeting.

5     RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance. There are no new significant risks or issues to report 
to the Committee as a re
[...]
on and its 
operations? How will you ensure that 
all available information is considered 
when concluding the organisation is a 
going concern at the date the 
financial statements are approved? 

Specific assessment will be undertaken and recorded  
 
 

Can you provide details of those 
solicitors utilised by the Council 
during the year. Please indicate 
where they are working on open 
litigation or contingencies  
from prior years? 

In-house legal support from the Council provided in relation to 
general queries and appeals against pension decisions. 
Osbourne Clarke is instructed on more specialist issues. 
There are no open litigation or contingencies from prior years. 
 
 

Can you provide details of other 
advisors consulted during the year 
and the issue(s) on which they were 
consulted? 

Ernst and Young – as Financial Business Partners various 
financial advice and due diligence. 
 

Have any of the Council's service 
providers reported any items of 
fraud, non-compliance with laws and 
regulations or uncorrected 
misstatements which would affect 
the financial statements? 

None as informed by the Head of Legal Services and Head of 
Audit  
 

 

Page 46



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

24th April 2018 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

 

TITLE: Audit & Assurance Annual Report 2017/18 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 - Audit Plan Position Statement  

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit function detailing progress against 
the Plan, a summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal 
opinion on the internal control framework.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 
and formal opinion on the internal control framework. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications re
[...]
ion 4.7; three items of 
‘unplanned’ audit review work, Software Asset Management Licensing; 
Accountable Body – WECA functions & balances and Public Protection income 
monitoring along with a number of ad-hoc grant claims which required certification 
work throughout the year. 

 

Page 52



Printed on recycled paper 7 

4.10 COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

4.10.1 In December 2017 a report was presented to the Committee on the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and based on this report the Committee approved 
a revised Internal Audit Charter. 

4.10.2 The Internal Audit Charter states that the Chief Audit Executive will report 
periodically to the Corporate Audit Committee regarding Internal Audit 
conformance to the Code of Ethics and the Standards.  

4.10.3 The December report also informed the Committee of the internal review / 
assessment of compliance with the Standards that had been carried out. A formal 
external independent validation has now been completed and we are pleased to 
inform the Committee that the validation exercise has concluded general 
conformance with the Standards, which is the highest rating we can receive. 

4.10.4 We are awaiting the final written confirmation from the assessor and will 
provide a fuller update at the next Committee meeting. 

 

4.11 FORMAL OPINION ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK 

4.10.4 The Chief Audit Executive is required to give an opinion on the internal control 
framework.  

4.10.5 Statement of the Head of Audit West –  

 In forming an opinion on the internal control framework I have considered the work 
of the Audit & Assurance function as well as consideration of the wider 
governance framework, other assurances we can place reliance on and 
performance of the Council. 

 It is my opinion that at the current time the Council’s internal control framework 
and systems to manage risk are reasonable. 

- Reasonable assurance can be provided over the council’s systems of internal 
control, helping to ensure corporate priorities can be achieved; 

- Agreed policies, Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders are broadly 
being complied with; 

- Managers throughout the council are aware of the importance of maintaining 
adequate and effective governance arrangements; 

- Appropriate arrangements are operated to deter and detect fraud and 
investigations did not identify any systemic failures; 

- There were no fundamental system failures or control breakdowns to business 
critical functions; 

 The continued reduction on council budgets places further pressure on all 
services to respond and manage risk in a proportionate way – including Internal 
Audit - and the Council’s financial position remains very challenging. A robust 
Internal Audit service is a vital component of the Council’s governance systems 

Page 53



Printed on recycled paper 8 

and provides the third and final line of defence in relation to the internal control 
framework.  

 The Audit Committee’s support in ensuring their support of our work and 
maintaining effective corporate governance is appreciated and I would like to 
thank all members of the committee for their input and guidance over the past 
year. 

 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. 

 

6 EQUALITIES 

6.1  A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out in relation to this 
report. There are no significant issues to report to the Committee. 

 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 The report was distributed to the S151 Officer for Consultation. 

Contact person  Andy Cox (01225 477316) Jeff Wring (01225 477323) 

Background 
papers 

Reports to Corporate Audit Committee – 13th April 2017 Internal 
Audit Plan - 2017/18 & 5th December 2017  Internal Audit Annual 
Plan (2017/18) – Six Month Performance Update 

Please contact the report author if you nee
[...]
ils the arrangements for the production of the report for 2017/18. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree the process for production of the Annual 
Report of the Committee and that the current terms of reference of the committee are 
appropriate and no changes are proposed.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report

4 CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4.1 Completion of the Corporate Audit Committee’s work assists the organisation in 
efficiently and effectively contributing to the Council’s priorities.

5 THE REPORT

5.1 The Audit Committee is required to provide an annual report of its work to full 
council and Appendix 1 details last year’s annual report since it was established 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



Printed on recycled paper 2

by the Council on 12 May 2005. It reviews the work done by the Committee over 
the past 12 months, its future work plan, membership and support of the 
Committee. 

5.2 It is proposed that as with past years a draft annual report is prepared in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Committee and shared by email with all members 
of the committee for final comments prior to sign-off at our July meeting and 
submission at the September Council

5.3 As part of the annual review process the committee should also review its terms of 
reference and key areas of responsibility and agree that they are still considered 
appropriate and these are attached at Appendix 2.

5.4 Whilst the Committee’s work in 2018/19 will be broadly similar to the year recently 
ended it will keep under close review a number of key issues including the financial 
resilience of the organisation through its framework for managing risk and 
governance.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 A proportionate risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk 
management guidance.

6.2 The Corporate Audit Committee has specific responsibi
[...]
h level desktop review was undertaken of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference against CIPFA’s best practice model for 
Audit Committees. Areas previously highlighted included independent support 
and training and development. 

ii.In relation to independent support the committee has already tackled this 
through the adoption of a co-opted independent member and the level of 
independence to the committee will be kept under review. 

3. WORK PLAN FOR 2017/18

i. Whilst the Committee’s work in 2017/18 will be broadly similar to the year 
recently ended it will keep under close review a number of key issues –

a) Financial resilience of the organisation;
b) Future contracting arrangements for External Audit; 
c) Early closure arrangements for the Accounts and its implications;

4. MEMBERSHIP AND SUPPORT

i. Following the elections in May 2015 a new Chair was selected Councillor 
Brian Simmons and two new Councillors – Chris Dando and Chris Pearce – 
were appointed to the Committee.

ii. The Committee is supported by a number of officers notably the Head of 
Audit West and the Chief Financial Officer who leads on financial issues 
through his S151 role. 

iii. The external auditors are currently represented by an Engagement Lead and 
Audit Manager from Grant Thornton.

Page 82



Appendix 2 – Corporate Audit Committee Terms of Reference

The Council delegates to the Corporate Audit Committee the following 
responsibilities:

1. To approve on behalf of the Council its Annual Accounts, as prepared in 
accordance with the statutory requirements and guidance;

2. To approve the External Auditors’ Audit Plan and to monitor its delivery and 
effectiveness during the year;

3. To approve the Internal Audit Plan within the budget agreed by the Council and 
to monitor its delivery and effectiveness (including the implementation of audit 
recommendations);

4. To consider, prior to signature by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive, 
the Annual Governance Statement (including the list of significant issues for 
action in the ensuing year), as prepared in accordance with the statutory 
requirements and guidance; and to monitor progress on the significant issues 
and actions identified in the Statement;

5. To review periodically the Council’s risk management arrangements, make 
recommendations and monitor progress on improvements;

6. To review periodically the Council’s key financial governance procedures, i.e. 
Financial Regulations, Contract Standing Orders, Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy 
and to recommend any necessary amendments;

7. To consider the annual Audit & Inspection Letter from the External Auditor and 
to monitor progress on accepted recommendations;

8. To monitor and promote good corporate governance within the Council and in 
its dealings with partner bodies and contractors, including review of the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and in any such other ways as the 
Committee may consider expedient (within the budget agreed by the Council);

9. To consider and make recommendations of any other matters relating to 
corporate governance which are properly referred to the Committee or which 
come to its attention;

10. To make an annual report to council on the work [and findings] of the 
Committee, including (if necessary) any measures necessary to improve the 
effectiveness of the Committee.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 8 FEBRUARY 2018
	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	CACExternalAuditUpdateApr18App1
	CACExternalAuditUpdateApr18App2
	CACExternalAuditUpdateApr18App3
	CACExternalAuditUpdateApr18App4

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  2018/19
	CACIAAnnualPlanApril2018App1

	12 ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CACAnnualReport1718App1
	CACAnnualReport1718App2




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Tuesday, 24th April, 2018, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Richard Samuel (in place of Andrew 
Furse) and Chris Watt 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Donna Parham (Director of Finance), Jeff Wring (Head of Audit 
West) and Andy Cox (Audit Manager (Audit West))
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) and Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant 
Thornton)

182   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

183   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

184   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Andy Furse presented his apologises and was substituted by Councillor 
Richard Samuel.

185   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

186   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

187   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

188   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

189   MINUTES: 8 FEBRUARY 2018 

The Independent Member said that it was not technically correct to state that 
Northamptonshire County Council had gone bankrupt (second paragraph on page 3 
of the previous Minutes, agenda page 7). The situation was that they had had 



Page 2 of 5

extreme difficulty setting a lawful budget for the current year, and that the Chief 
Finance Officer had issued a Section 114 notice.

The Minutes were approved as a correct record, subject to this amendment, and 
signed by the Chair.

The Independent Member said that he had spoken to the Head of Audit West about 
the issue that he had raised at the previous meeting about the robustness of 
companies providing outsourced services to the Council (Minute 181), and he 
understood that there would be an item about this on a future agenda.

190   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mr Barber and Mrs Morgan-Bower presented the External Audit Update Report, and 
its three appendices, namely the External Audit Fee Letter, the External Audit Chair 
of Audit Committee Letter and the External Audit Management (S151) letter.

The Chair thanked the External Auditors for the work they had done, and said that 
the Committee could take assurance from the fact that their findings to date showed 
that the Council was heading in the right direction. 

RESOLVED to note the report and appendices.

191   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Audit West and the Audit Manager (Audit West) presented the report.

The Audit Manager (Audit West) reminded Members that the 2017/18 Audit Plan had 
been presented to the Committee in April 2017, and that an update to the end of 
September 2017 and been presented to the Committee in December 2017. He drew 
attention to the Internal Audit performance dashboard on agenda page 48 and to the 
Audit Plan position statement in Appendix 1 of the report. 

He asked Members to note that though there had been a significant amount of 
unplanned work, effective working with Internal Audit’s strategic partner, the Devon 
Audit Partnership, had allowed 80% of the Plan to be completed. The high level of 
unplanned work and the number of investigations being carried out had been 
discussed at the December meeting, as had the Senior Auditor vacancy and the 
long-term sickness of two members of staff. The amount of unplanned work had 
continued to increase in the second half of the year. 

Time spent on investigations during the year had exceeded 94 days. In addition, the 
three items of unplanned audit review work referred to in paragraph 4.9.2 of the 
report had accounted for 29 days. The contingency for unplanned work had been 
exceeded by 20%. He asked Members to note the 92% of audits completed in 
planned time and the high level of customer satisfaction. 

He said that the fact that only 58% of recommendations had been implemented 
might at first sight appear disappointing, but this had to be put into context. During 
the year 20 audits had been followed up, of which 10 had high risk-rated 
recommendations. Only 3 of these had high-risk recommendations that were not 
implemented, as detailed in paragraphs 4.6.3-4.6.5 of the report. The 58% figure 



Page 3 of 5

indicated that there was a problem, but non-implementation related to only a minority 
of audits.

Two audits had resulted in an Assurance Level 2 “Weak Control Framework”, as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.8.2 and 4.8.3. In both cases management had accepted the 
recommendations and both audits will be followed up during the first half of the 
current financial year.

A Member questioned the value of the customer satisfaction survey, since, in his 
view, managers were very unlikely to express negative opinions. He thought the 
focus of Internal Audit and of the Committee should be on whether recommendations 
were implemented or not. The Head of Audit West responded that during audits 
there was quite often an element of disagreement or conflict with management, so 
the 100% figure for customer satisfaction was meaningful and significant. Collecting 
customer satisfaction information did not require the expenditure of additional effort. 
The Audit Manager (Audit West) added that satisfaction feedback allowed Internal 
Audit to monitor the work of the strategic partner, Devon Audit Partnership, and it 
was important to do this. Mr Barber said that he thought using customer feedback to 
inform how future audits were conducted was a sensible approach.

A Member asked about the audits whose status was given as ‘postponed’ in 
Appendix 1. Why, for example, had the Your Care Your Way contract management 
audit been postponed? The Audit Manager (Audit West) said that the reason was 
simply a lack of available resources. This audit was regarded as a high priority; it had 
been put into the 2018/19 plan and would be carried out fairly early this year.

Replying to questions from a Member the Audit Manager (Audit West) said

 Approval had been given to fill the Senior Auditor vacancy.

 Internal Audit was now satisfied that the payroll issue (paragraph 4.7.2) had 
been satisfactorily resolved.

The Head of Audit West commented on 4.10, Compliance with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, and on 4.11 his formal opinion on the internal control framework. 
Final written confirmation had been received from the assessor that the Council was 
“general conforming” with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. This was the 
highest rating of the three that the assessor could give, which were “generally 
conforming”, “partially conforming” or “not conforming”. The assessment is very 
detailed, with the assessor speaking to stakeholders and clients of the Council, and 
uses a methodology that takes a holistic view of the audit service. 

As far as his formal opinion on the internal control framework was concerned, 
continuing reductions in Council budgets were placing intense pressure on all 
services, including Internal Audit, which constitutes the third and final line of defence 
of the internal control framework.

A Member wondered whether the audit plan was too ambitious, given the amount of 
unplanned work that had to be undertaken every year. The Head of Audit West 
responded that contingency for unplanned work was built into every annual audit 
plan. However, the previous year the contingency had been exceeded by 20%. 
Unplanned work was disruptive, and had a disproportionate impact on planned work. 



Page 4 of 5

Very few local government audit teams completed 100% of their plans and the 
Committee was kept fully informed of the impact of unplanned work.

RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 and formal opinion on 
the internal control framework.

192   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  2018/19 

The Head of Audit West presented the report.

A Member asked what kind of training and tool kits were available to managers, who 
were the first and second lines of defence in the internal control framework. The 
Head of Audit West replied that these varied from service to service, and would 
include particular statutory requirements, inspectors’ reviews by OFSTED or the 
HSE and good practice standards, for example. The Council also had its own 
standards, policies and procedures to manage internal control including Financial 
Regulations, Contract Standing Orders and the Budget Management Scheme. The 
Member asked how services could be encouraged to keep corporate governance 
requirements in mind, if there were varying standards for particular services, over 
which Internal Audit had no control. The Head of Audit West replied that the 
particular standards for a service were embodied in job descriptions and so forth 
along with those set for all services, i.e. Financial Regulations and it was reasonable 
to expect management to assess risks in their own area and work with the second 
line of defence – the oversight functions – in designing appropriate control. Internal 
Audit continue to assist in this process and would assess what the statutory 
requirements and the risks were in that particular area, and assess the internal 
control framework against those factors and make recommendations based on the 
results of the audit. This had been done over a number of years, so there was an 
evidence base on which to draw for auditors and management. In financial 
management, for example, it was very clear what was expected.

RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

193   ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Head of Audit West presented the report.

Members noted the proposed process and timescale for the production of the Annual 
Report as set out in paragraph 5.2

A Member suggested that it would helpful to have in the report some comparisons 
with the previous year, such as issues which have become more complex, 
restructuring in the Council, different relationships with other organisations and 
changes in the financial and political environment. The Committee’s Annual Report 
should be a living document, rather than a template-based exercise. The Head of 
Audit West said that the views in the annual report would be those of the Committee 
and would be approved by the Chair on behalf of the Committee. The Member said 
that he hoped the point he had made would be taken on board.

RESOLVED to agree the process for the preparation of the Annual Report of the 
Committee and that the current terms of reference of the Committee are appropriate 
and no changes are proposed to them.



Page 5 of 5

The meeting ended at 2.57 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


